
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
(MONITORING) 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

8 September 2011 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
(1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

 Linda Hawthorn 
 Ron Ower 

Paul McGeary 
 

 Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 8 September 2011 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS (Pages 1 - 52) 

 
 

5 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 53 - 88) 

 
 

6 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES (Pages 89 - 102) 

 
 

7 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE (Pages 103 - 104) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 8 September 2011 

 
 

 

8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS - APPLICATIONS 
WITHIN STATUTORY LIMITS (Pages 105 - 116) 

 
 

9 P0768.11 - RAPHAEL PARK (Pages 117 - 126) 

 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 9 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 
 

12 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

4 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
8 September 2011  

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Planning obligations and agreements  
(as of the last 6 years) 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Planning Control Manager (Projects 
and Compliance) 
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [x] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 
This report updates the position on legal agreements and planning obligations 
agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2011. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. This report updates the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations.  Approval of various types of application for planning permission 
decided by this Committee can be subject to prior completion or a planning 
obligation.  This is obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Acts.  The purpose of such obligations is to secure 
elements outside the immediate scope of the planning permission such as 
affordable housing, education contributions and off site highway 
improvements.  Obligations can also cover matters such as highway bonds, 
restriction on age of occupation and travel plans plus various other types of 
issue.   

 
2. The obligation takes the form of either: 
 

• A legal agreement between the owner and the Council plus any other 
parties who have a legal interest in the land. 

• A unilateral undertaking offered to the Council by the owner and any 
other parties who have a legal interest in the land. 

 
3. This report updates the Committee on the current position on the progress 

of agreements and unilateral undertakings authorised by this Committee for 
the period 2000 to 2011 in the attached table.   

 
 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: Legal agreements usually have either a direct  
or indirect financial i
[...]
                                     Date modified 24/08/11 

www.havering.gov.uk/planning Page 48 of 48 

 

Planning 
Ref. 

Address Obligation 
Description 

Time Limit on 
Spending 

Trigger Date Money received 
on 

To be spent 
by  
 

How the funds 
are being 
used/where in 
the Capital 
Programme? 

P2172.07 
UU 
submitted 
in respect 
of an 
appeal 
and Deed 
of 
variation  
dated 
20.10.09 

Land Formerly 
White Hart 
Public House 

£862,621.00 
Affordable 
Housing 
Contribution – 
Index Linked to 
RPI 

No Time limit on 
spend 

Prior to 
commencement 
of the 
development – 
Deed of variation 
amended trigger 
for payment to 
occupation of 12 
unit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£936,802.25 
(contribution 
sum including 
interest) 
received on 
19.05.11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No time limit 
on spend. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 52



 

5 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
8 SEPTEMBER 2011  

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Planning and enforcement appeals 
received, public inquiries/hearings and 
summary of appeal decisions   

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Planning Control Manager (Projects 
and Compliance) 
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [x] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 

This report accompanies a schedule of appeals received and started by the 
Planning Inspectorate and a schedule of appeal decisions between 4 June 2011 
and 19 August 2011.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 53



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the results of the appeal decisions are considered and the report is noted.  
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1.1 Since the appeals reported to Members in June 2011, 29 new appeals have 
been started.  These are listed below. 

 
 

Decisions on 26 appeals have been received during the same period 17 
have been dismissed, 8 allowed, 1 part allowed/part refused. .   

 
 
1.2 Appeals received between 4 June 2011 and 19 August 2011 is on the 

attached list (mainly dealt with by written representation procedure). 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

  
 
 

 

Financial implications and risks: Enforcement action may have financial 
implications for the Council. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: Enforcement action and defence of any appeals 
will have resource implications for Legal Services.  
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: No implications identified.  
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: No implications identified.  
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
List of appeal decisions made between 3 June 2011 and 19  August 2011. 

Page 54



LIST OF APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BETWEEN 04-JUN-11 AND 19-AUG-11

appeal_decisions
Page 1 of 33

P1010.10

P1438.10

Description and Address

131-133 Abbs Cross
Lane Hornchurch

34 Curtis Road
Hornchurch

Written
Reps

Written
Reps

Staff

Rec

Refuse

Refuse

Delegated

Delegated

APPEAL DECISIONS - PLANNING

Delegated /

Committee

Decision

Inspector's Decision and CommentsReason for RefusalAppeal

Procedure

The proposed development would, by
reason of the inadequate on site car
parking provision, result in unacceptable
overspill onto the adjoining roads to the
detriment of highway safety and
residential amenity and contrary to
Policies DC32 and DC33 of the LDF
Core Strategy and Development Control
Policies DPD.
The proposal would, by reason of noise
and disturbance caused by customers
entering and leaving the premises,
vehicles parking and manoeuvring,
particularly during the evening hours of
operation, be unacceptably detrimental
to the amenities of occupiers of adjacent
properties, contrary to Policy DC61 of
the LDF Core Strategy and Development
Control Policies DPD

The single storey rear conservatory by
reason of its exce
[...]
ws from the
east and west.  It would however be visible
from adjacent dwellings and their gardens
and from nearby flats.  He concluded that the
mast was a slim structure that would not
unacceptably detract from the character and
appearance of the area or the outlook of
residents.

Issues of health risk had also been raised.
The Inspector recognised residents' fears.
He commented that PPG8 indicates that the
planning system is not in place to determine
health safeguards.  The equipment would
comply with ICNIRP guidelines and PPG8
advises that it should not be necessary to
consider further the health aspects of the
proposal.  There was nothing before him to
indicate actual risk to health and no other
information was available to outweigh the
PPG8 advice

The Inspector considered the main issues to
be
[a] impact of the extension on character and

Allowed with Conditions

Dismissed

P
age 57



LIST OF APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BETWEEN 04-JUN-11 AND 19-AUG-11

appeal_decisions
Page 4 of 33

Description and Address Staff

Rec

Delegated /

Committee

Decision

Inspector's Decision and CommentsReason for RefusalAppeal

Procedure

intrusive and overbearing in the
streetscene, when viewed from the
corner of Kingston Road and Junction
Road contrary to Policy DC61 of the
Local Development Framework
Development Plan Document.

The proposal by reason of its poor
standard of layout would not provide
convenient and direct access to amenity
space for the occupants of the first and
second floor flats detrimental to the
amenity of future occupiers of the
development and contrary to the
requirements of the Design for Living
Supplementary Planning Document and
Policy DC4 of the LDF Development
Control Policies DPD.

The proposed development would, by
reason of the inadequate on site car
parking provision and the loss of one on
street car parking bay, result in
unacceptable overspill onto the adjoining
roads to the detriment of highway safety
and residential amenity contrary to
Policy DC33
[...]
 created noise and
disturbance that resulted in material harm to
amenity of nearby dwellings

Notice B was upheld, as corrected.

TOTAL ENF = 1

P
age 86



LIST OF APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BETWEEN 04-JUN-11 AND 19-AUG-11

appeal_decisions
Page 33 of 33

Description and Address Staff

Rec

Delegated /

Committee

Decision

Inspector's Decision and CommentsReason for RefusalAppeal

Procedure

Summary Info:

Appeals Decided = 26

Appeals Withdrawn or Invalid = 0

Total = 26

Hearings

Inquiries

Written Reps

Dismissed Allowed

0 0

00

17 9

 0.00%  0.00%

 0.00%  0.00%

 65.38%  34.62%

Total Planning =

Total Enf =

25

1

P
age 87



P
age 88

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

6 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
8 SEPTEMBER  2011 
  

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Schedule  of Enforcement Notice 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Planning Control Manager (Projects 
and Compliance) 
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 

Attached are schedules detailing information regarding Enforcement Notices 
updated since the meeting held on 23 June 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 89



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
For consideration.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

Schedule A shows current notices with the Secretary of State for the Environment 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B shows current notices outstanding, awaiting service, compliance, etc. 
 
An appeal can be lodged, usually within 28 days of service, on a number of 
grounds, and are shown abbreviated in the schedule. 
 
The grounds are: 
 
(a) That, in respect of any breach of planning control whic
[...]
0 

14-01-11 14-01-11 11-02-11   See schedule A  

P
age 100



7 
 

 

c:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\4\7\ai00000749\$jhaypwgf.doc 

ADDRESS SUMMARY OF BREACH OF 

PLANNING CONTROL 

DATE OF 

COMMITTEE 

AUTHORITY 

 

NOTICE 

ISSUED 

NOTICE 

SERVED 

APPEAL 

LODGED 

APPEAL DECISION COMPLIANCE 

DATE 

COMMENTS 

8 Highview Gardens 
Upminster  

Development  Committee 
07-04-11 

05-08-11 05-08-11     

9 Bridge Close 
Romford  
 
 

Use  Delegated 
29-03-11 

12-05-11 13-05-11 13-05-11   See schedule A 

5 Writtle Walk  
Rainham  
 
 

Use  Delegated 
14-01-11 

18-04-11 18-04-11 19-05-11   See schedule A  

13 Bridge Close  
Romford  
 
 

Use  Delegated 
31-03-11  

 
 

12-05-11 13-05-11 22-06-11   See schedule A  

Small Acres 
Folkes Lane 
Upminster  
 
 

Use /development Committee 
19-05-11 

 

25-07-11 27-07-11    Pursuing compliance 

319 Rush Green Road  
Romford  
 
 
 

Use Committee 
19-05-11 

06-07-11 06-07-11    Pursuing compliance 

 

P
age 101



P
age 102

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

7 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
8 SEPTEMBER 2011  

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Prosecutions update  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Planning Control Manager (Projects 
and Compliance) 
01708  432685  

 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 
This report updates the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of recent 
prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 103



 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1. Failure to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice is an 

offence prosecutable through the Courts.   
 
 
2. A Local Planning Authority is not obliged to proceed to prosecution.  In 

practice this power tends to be sparingly used by Local Planning Authorities 
primarily for two reasons.  Firstly, LPAs are encouraged through national 
guidance to seek negotiated solutions to planning breaches.  Formal action 
should be used as a last resort and only where clearly expedient and 
proportionate to the circumstances of the case.  Secondly, prosecutions 
have significant resource implications which can compete for priority against 
other elements of workload both for Planning and Legal Services. 

 
 
3. As confirmed in the Policy for Planning Enforcement in Havering, 

prosecutions should only be pursued on legal advice, when it is clearly in 
the public interest and when the evidential threshold has been reached, ie 
where it is more likely than not (a greater than 50% probability) that a 
conviction will be secured.   

 
 
4 There are no Prosecutions to be reported this quarter.  
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: Financial resources are required to undertake 
Prosecutions. 
 
Legal implications and risks: Prosecutions requires use of legal resources. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None identified.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: The Councils planning powers are  
implemented with regard for equalities and diversity  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 104



 
 
 

ITEM 8 
 

Regulatory Services Committee 
 

8 September  2011 
 
 

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD 
 

 
 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 
 

 
Ward 

 
Address 

 

 
1-9 

 
P1111.11 

 
Upminster 

 
Forest View Nursery 
St Mary’s Lane, Upminster 

  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

8th September 2011

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 1 of 9

Upminster

ADDRESS:

WARD :

Forest View Nursery

PROPOSAL: Replacement of exist
[...]
034_24B

DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to conditions given at the end of the report.

Page 107



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

8th September 2011

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 2 of 9

and an   ancillary   sales area.

ES/HOR/164/59 - Private garage and new crossover - Approved
ES/HOR/59 - 2 semi detached - bungalows - Refused
P2152.03 - Retention of mobile home of the site - Approved
P1804.06 - 1No dwelling - Withdrawn 
P1370.07 - 1 No Dwelling (for use with nursery) - Approved
P1582.08 - 1 No. dwelling (for use with nursery) - Refused
P1583.08 - Replacement of existing buildings with commercial building A1 (shop) - Refused
P0288.09 - 1 no. dwelling (for use with nursery)    Approved.
P1457.09 - Replacement of existing buildings - use class A1 - Application withdrawn.

RELEVANT HISTORY

Notification letters were sent to 8 neighbouring properties and the application advertised by
means of a site and press notice, as development in the Green Belt. No representations have
been received.

CONSULTATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

Policies CP14 (Green Belt), CP17 (design), DC32 (road network), DC33 (car parking), DC45
(appropriate development within the Green Belt) and DC61 (urban design) of the Core Strategy
and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document are material considerations.

Policies 1.1B and 7.16 of The London Plan (2011) and PPG2 (Green Belts) are also material
considerations.

RELEVANT POLICIES

The issues to be considered in this case are the principle of development, impact on the
openness and appearance of the Green Belt, the design and impact on the street scene, the
impact of the development on neighbouring amenity and parking / highway issues.

STAFF COMMENTS

The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt where, in accordance with PPG2, new
development is considered to be unacceptable in principle unless it is for one of the exceptions
set out in paragraph 3.4 of the PPG.
[...]
f its appearance and a reduction in the overall
foot print of buildings on the application site.  In the event that planning permission reference
P0288.09 is not implemented, Staff recommend a condition to require the removal of buildings 2,
3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 9. The retail sale of goods can also be conditioned to remain directly associated
and ancillary to the breeding of fish on the premises.

Contributing to the acceptability of the proposal is the landscaping and dense vegetation to the
boundaries of the site which would screen the proposal from wider views.  The site also has
mature trees towards the rear which would serve as a backdrop to the proposed building.  The
building would therefore not have a significant harmful impact on the Green Belt when all of the
above circumstances are taken into consideration.

The above is considered to comprise sufficient very special circumstances to justify the material
harm as a result of the proposed building.  The proposal would therefore be acceptable in Green
Belt terms and in respect of Policy DC45 of the LDF.

The proposal is for a replacement building in the Green Belt with the addition of retail sale of
ancillary goods for Koi breeding / keeping.  The proposal is not considered to be inappropriate in
Green Belt terms provided that the retail sale of other goods remain an ancillary element to the

KEY ISSUES/CONCLUSIONS

Page 112



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

8th September 2011

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 7 of 9

It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions

1.

2.

3.

4.

8.

S SC4 (Time limit) 3yrs

M SC09 (Materials)

M SC11 (Landscaping)

S SC25 (Open storage)

S SC58 (Storage of refuse)

RECOMMENDATION

5. Non standard condition

Prior to the commencement of any works pursuant to this permission the developer
shall submit for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority;

a) A Phase I (Desktop Study) Report documenting the history of this site, its
surro
[...]
lanning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans, 
particulars and specifications.  

 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of 
the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made 
from the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from 
the details submitted.  Also, in order that the development accords with the 
LDF Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy 
DC61. 

 
3. Materials – Before any of the development hereby permitted is commenced, 

samples of all materials to be used in the external construction of the 
building shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the development shall be constructed with the 
approved materials. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the proposed development will 
harmonise with the character of the surrounding area and in order that the 
development accords with the LDF Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document Policies DC61 and DC68. 

 

Page 118



4. Hours of use – The kiosk building hereby approved shall not be used for the 
purposes hereby permitted other than between the hours of 0800 and dusk 
on any day without the prior consent in  writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity and in order that the 
development accords with the LDF Develo
[...]
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
This application is considered on merits and independently from the Council’s 
interest as applicant and owner of the site. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The proposed kiosk has been designed to be accessible to all members of the 
community.  The kiosk refreshment servery counter would be at two heights to 
cater for adults, children and wheelchair users.  The proposed toilet facilities 
comprising male, female and accessible toilets and baby changing room would 
have level thresholds to their external doors and door widths to accommodate 
wheelchairs and buggies. Colour contrast between sanitary ware, ironmongery, 
signage and their related backgrounds would be such to assist users with visual 
impairment. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Application form, plans and supporting statements received on 24th May 2011 and 
revised plans received on 23rd August 2011. 
 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS
	110908ITEM4Annex

	5 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS
	110908ITEM5Annex

	6 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES
	110908ITEM6A
	110908ITEM6B

	7 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE
	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS - APPLICATIONS WITHIN STATUTORY LIMITS
	ITEM8com_rep_in

	9 P0768.11 - RAPHAEL PARK



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

8 September 2011 (7.30  - 7.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Tebbutt (in the Chair), Barry Tebbutt (Vice-
Chair), Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, Frederick Osborne, 
Garry Pain, Steven Kelly and Billy Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sandra Binion, Barry 
Oddy, Mark Logan and Ron Ower. 
 
+ Substitute members: Councillor Steven Kelly (for Sandra Binion) and Councillor 
Billy Taylor (for Barry Oddy). 

 
1 member of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
83 P1111.11 - FOREST VIEW NURSERY, ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER  

 
It was RESOLVED that consideration be deferred at the request of staff to 
enable consideration of Environment Agency issues. 
 
 

84 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The report updated the Committee on the position of legal agreements and 
planning obligations. This related to approval of various types of application 
for planning permission decided by the Committee that could be subject to 
prior completion or a planning obligation. This was obtained pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Acts. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 8 
September 2011 

 

 

 

 
The report also updated the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2011. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the information contained therein. 
 
Councillor Kelly enquired as to whether the £25,000 unallocated 
contribution from Tesco within planning reference P1768.00 could be spent 
anywhere in Harold Wood or only in specified areas. 
 
The Committee’s Legal Representative undertook to investigate and report 
back to Councillor Kelly on the matter 
 
 

85 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The report accompanied a schedule of appeals and a schedule of appeal 
decisions, received between 4 June 2011 and 19 August 2011 
 
The report detailed that 29 new appeals had been received since the last 
meeting of the Monitoring Committee in March 2011. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the results of the appeal decisions 
received. 
 
 

86 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES  
 
The Committee considered and noted the schedules detailing information 
regarding enforcement notices updated since the meeting held in June 
2011. 

 
Schedule A showed notices currently with the Secretary of State for the 
Environment (the Planning Inspectorate being the executive agency) 
awaiting appeal determination. 

 
Schedule B showed current notices outstanding, awaiting service, 
compliance, etc. with up-dated information from staff on particular notices. 
 
The Committee NOTED the information in the report. 
 
 

87 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE  
 
The report updated the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of 
recent prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 8 
September 2011 

 

 

 

 
88 P0768.11 - RAPHAEL PARK  

 
The Committee considered the report and following a brief debate, 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 

 
Members asked that the new kiosk be situated in an area that was in open 
view to the public and that it should not be surrounded by landscaping due 
to previous instances of vandalism. 
 
 

89 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee decided on the motion of the Chairman that the public 
should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the ground 
that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it 
was not in the public interest to publish the information. 
 
 

90 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Attached to the report was a schedule listing, by Ward, all the complaints 
received by the Planning Control Service over alleged planning 
contraventions for the period from 4 June 2011 and 19 August 2011. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the actions being taken. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


